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IN THE DISTRICT COURT 

 

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

 

152nd JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

 

 

 

 

Amended Motion of Nonparties Pastor Hernan Castano, Ms. Magda Hermida,  

Pastor Khan Huynh, Pastor Steve Riggle, and Pastor David Welch 

To Quash Subpoenas to Produce Documents or Tangible Evidence Or Otherwise Issue a 
Protective Order 

 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 

 Pursuant to Texas Rules of Civil Procedure 176.6(e) and 192.6, nonparties Pastor Hernan 

Castano, Ms. Magda Hermida, Pastor Khan Huynh, Pastor Steve Riggle, and Pastor David 

Welch (together, the “Nonparty Pastors”) file their Motion to Quash Subpoenas to Produce 

Documents or Tangible Evidence.  In support thereof, and as explained more fully in the 

accompanying Memorandum in Support, the Nonparty Pastors state as follows: 



1. Texas law requires that discovery served on both parties and nonparties be 

reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence, not be overly broad, seek 

only information that is not privileged and relevant to the subject matter of the litigation, and not 

cause undue burden or harassment.  See, e.g, Tex. R. Civ. P. 192.3; Martin v. Khoury, 843 

S.W.2d 163 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1992); In re Mallinckrodt, Inc., 262 S.W.3d 469 (Tex. App. 

—Beaumont 2008). 

2. The discovery requests served on the Nonparty Pastors do not comport with these 

requirements of Texas law. They are not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of 

admissible evidence, they are overly broad, irrelevant, and cause undue burden or harassment.  

3. Additionally, the discovery requests demand materials that are protected by the 

First Amendment privilege governing discovery of nonpublic documents and communications 

relating to a political campaign and political strategy.   

4. Also, the discovery requests demand materials that are protected by the 

deliberative-process privilege, the attorney-client privilege, and the work-product doctrine.    

5. This Court should therefore grant the Nonparty Pastors’ Motion to Quash Or 

Otherwise Issue a Protective Order. 

 6. The Nonparty Pastors respectfully request that the Court issue an order quashing 

their subpoenas.  Alternatively, the Nonparty Pastors request an order modifying the subpoenas 

to clarify that they do not include (or a protective order declaring that the Nonparty Pastors need 

not produce) the requested documents that are not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery 

of admissible evidence and the requested documents protected by the First Amendment 

privilege, the deliberative-process privilege, the attorney-client privilege, and the work-product 

doctrine.   



7. In so moving, the Nonparty Pastors rely on this Motion, the accompanying 

Memorandum of Law in support of this Motion, all documents that have been filed with the 

Court in this matter, including Exhibit 1, which is a copy of the City’s Answer, and Exhibits 2-6, 

which are copies of the third party subpoenas, and any further arguments that will be made at any 

hearing on this Motion. 

     Respectfully submitted this the 9th day of October, 2014. 
 
 
      By:/s/ Kevin Theriot 

 Kevin Theriot, TX Bar No. 00788908 
Erik Stanley* 
Joe La Rue* 
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM 
15100 N. 90th Street 
Scottsdale, AZ 85260 
(480) 444-0020 
(480) 444-0028 Fax 
ktheriot@alliancedefendingfreedom.org  
estanley@alliancedefendingfreedom.org 
jlarue@alliancedfendingfreedom.org  
 
Andy Taylor, State Bar No. 19727600 
2668 Highway 36 S, #288 
Brenham, Texas  77833 
713-222-1817 (telephone) 
713-222-1855 (facsimile) 
Local Counsel 
Attorneys for Nonparty Pastors 

*Application for Pro Hac Vice admission forthcoming.  

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE 

  The undersigned, Andy Taylor, conferred with opposing counsel regarding the filing of 

this Motion.  The undersigned told opposing counsel in writing that he would list them as 

opposed to this Motion if they did not respond back.  No response has been received.  Therefore 

Movants believe this Motion is opposed.   
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  /s/ Andy Taylor

 

________ 

    
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the attached document was served via 
email on the 13th day of October, 2014 to the following attorneys. 

 
Geoffrey L. Harrison  
gharrison@susmangodfrey.com  
State Bar No. 00785947 
Alex Kaplan 
akaplan@susmangodfrey.com 
State Bar No. 24046185 
Kristen Schlemmer 
kschlemmer@susmangodfrey.com 
State Bar No. 24075029 
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P. 
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100 
Houston, Texas 77002-5096 
Telephone:  (713) 651-9366 
Facsimile:  (713) 654-6666  
 

 

CITY OF HOUSTON LEGAL DEPARTMENT 

David Feldman 

State Bar No. 06886700 

Lynette Fons 

State Bar No. 13268100 

Judith L. Ramsey 

State Bar No. 16519550 

900 Bagby, 4th Floor 

Houston, Texas  77002 

Telephone:  (832) 393-6412 

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP 

Lynne Liberato 

State Bar No. 00000075 

Kent Rutter 

State Bar No. 00797364 

William Feldman 

State Bar No. 24081715 

Katie Dolan-Galaviz 

State Bar No. 24069620 

1221 McKinney, Suite 2100 



Facsimile:  (832) 393-6259 

David.Feldman@houstontx.gov  

Lynette.Fons@houstontx.gov  

Judith.Ramsey@houstontx.gov  

Attorneys for Annise D. Parker, Mayor 

 

Houston, Texas  77010-2007 

Telephone:  (713) 547-2000 

Facsimile:  (713) 547-2600 

Lynne.Liberato@haynesboone.com  

Kent.Rutter@haynesboone.com  

william.feldman@haynesboone.com  

katie.dolan-galaviz@haynesboone.com 

Appellate Attorneys for All Defendants  

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP 

Edward B. “Teddy” Adams, Jr. 

State Bar No.  

Andrew Price 

State Bar No.  

Seth Isgur 

State Bar No.  

Geraldine W. Young 

State Bar No.  

1301 McKinney, Suite 5100 

Houston, Texas  77010-3095 

Telephone:  (713) 651-5151 

Facsimile:  (713) 651-5246 

Teddy.Adams@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Andrew.Price@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Seth.Isgur@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Geraldine.Young@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Attorneys for Anna Russell, City Secretary  

/s/ Andy Taylor

 

________ 



  

 

        

 


